T-800 P.001/003 F-581

Recordation Services
Attorney Docket No 5001-9838-12

	DATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark OB
	PATENTS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of Conveying Party(ies): RICHEMONT INTERNATIONAL S 	2. Name and address of
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	8, boulevard James-Fazy 1201 Geneva SWITZERLAND
 Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change Other: Execution Date: April 7, 2007 	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
his document is being filed with a new applicatio	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
	7,249,398; 6,658,707; 6,408,491; 6,493,908 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed;	Additional numbers attached? Yes No
	Additional numbers attached? Yes No hec 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed;	Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed; Customer No.: <u>00466</u>	Additional numbers attached? Yes No nec 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed; Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON	Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed; Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor	Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$160.00</u> Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account No. <u>25-0120</u>
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297	Additional numbers attached? Yes No nec 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202	Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573	Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573 DO Statement and signature.	Additional numbers attached? Yes No ncc 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fce (37 CFR 3.41) S160.00 Image:
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573 DO Statement and signature.	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No nec 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fce (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573 DO Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fo copy of the original document. Benoit Castel	Additional numbers attached? Yes No nec 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: <u>00466</u> YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573 DO Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fo copy of the original document.	Additional numbers attached? Yes No ncc 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fce (37 CFR 3.41) S160.00 Image:

September 12, 2007. Linda Bain

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

This Assignment is made by and among RICHEMONT INTERNATIONAL S.A., a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland and having its address at 10, route des Biches, Villars-sur-Glâne, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor")

and

CARTIER CREATION STUDIO S.A., a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland and having its address at 8, boulevard James-Fazy, Genève, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee").

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of inventions, know-how, pending patent applications, and granted patents (hereinafter referred to as "the Intellectual Property Rights").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the registered proprietor of the pending U.S. patent applications and granted U.S. patents as set forth below (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents"):

US patent application no. 10/528,138 (US 7,249,398) US patent no. 6,658,707 US patent no. 6,408,491 US patent no. 6,493,908

AND WHEREAS the Assignor agrees to sell to the Assignee, and the Assignee agrees to purchase from the Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights including the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is duly acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee ALL the right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights including the Patents listed above, with the intent that upon any of the pending patent applications listed above being accepted for registration or protection this Assignment shall operate to vest the accepted patent applications in the Assignee with the accepted patent applications being granted in the name of the Assignee. The above right, title and interest includes the right to all divisions and continuations of the Patents, to all reissues and extensions of the Patents that may be granted, to all rights of priority based on the Patents granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, and all extensions of the Patents in any country or countries including all renewals, reissues and any further extensions thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 019805 FRAME: 0871

L 2

- 2. The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all rights to institute or maintain legal proceedings, or to secure legal and/or administrative relief including damages, in respect of any infringement of, or other unauthorised use in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights which may have arisen or accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment.
- 3. The Assignor appoints and constitutes the Assignee as its attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, for and on behalf of such Assignor in relation to any purpose or action necessary or appropriate to effectuate and/or confirm the Assignment herein.

RICHEMONT INTERNATIONAL SA
By: Albert Kaufmann
Directof Date:
l Richard Lepeu Director
Date: 04.02.2007
CARTIER CREATION STUDIO SA By: Frederick Mostert Director
Ву:

PATENT REEL: 019805 FRAME: 0872

RECORDED: 09/12/2007